wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today i.e., Wednesday, 
December 03, 2025 at 05:00 p.m. inter-alia has considered and approved the following:  

a. To increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from present ₹ 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Fourteen Crore Only) divided into 1,40,00,000 (One Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- 
each to ₹ 20,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Twenty Crore only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) Equity 
Shares of ₹ 10/- each by creating additional no(s) 60,00,000 (Sixty Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- 
each, subject to the subject to the necessary approvals including approval of the shareholders in 
the ensuing Extra Ordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) of the Company. 

b. Issue of not exceeding 15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakh) convertible warrants at a price of ₹ 196/- (Rupees 
One Hundred Ninety-Six only) each to the Promoter and certain identified non-promoter persons 
/ entities of the Company by way of preferential allotment, subject to the approval of the 
shareholders in the ensuing EGM of the Company. 

c. Issue of not exceeding 3,00,000 (Three Lakh) Equity Shares at a price of ₹ 196/- (Rupees One 
Hundred Ninety-Six only) each to certain identified non-promoter persons / entities by way of 
preferential allotment, subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing EGM of the 
Company. 

d. Considered and approved the proposal of raising of funds through issue of secured, rated, listed,

[...]

amount for which the securities 
will be issued (approximately) 

(i) Equity Shares – 3,00,000; and 
(ii) Warrants – 15,00,000 (each convertible into, or exchangeable for 
1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of the Company having face value 
of ₹ 10/- each) 

at a price of ₹ 196/- (Rupees One Hundred Ninety-Six only) 
aggregating to ₹ 35,28,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Five Crore Twenty-
Eight Lakh only). 

For Warrants an amount equivalent to 25% (Twenty-Five percent) of 
the per warrant price shall be payable to the Company at the time of 
allotment of the Warrants, and the balance 75% (Seventy-Five 
percent) of the per warrant price shall be payable to the Company at